IN THE UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FI FTH Cl RCU T

No. 95-50652
Summary Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,

Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,
vVer sus
JOHN W JENNI NGS,

Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
USDC No. EP-94-CR- 264

“June 20, 1996
Before KING DAVIS and BENAVI DES, C rcuit Judges.
PER CURI AM *

John W Jennings argues that the district court plainly
erred in instructing the jury on "constructive and joint
possession." He further argues that the district court failed to
make the findings required by Fed. R Cim P. 32(c)(1) with
respect to his sentencing entrapnent objection to the presentence

report. Jennings also argues that the district court erred in

denying his Fed. R Cim P. 29 notion for a judgnent of
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acquittal because the evidence was insufficient to support his
conviction for possession with intent to distribute cocai ne.

We have reviewed the record, including the transcripts of
the trial and the sentencing hearing, and the briefs of the
parties and affirm Jennings' conviction. The district court did
not commt plain error in instructing the jury on "constructive
and j oi nt possession" because the instruction clearly and
correctly stated the law as applied to the facts of the case.

United States v. Lara-Vel asquez, 919 F.2d 946, 950 (5th Cr

1990) .

The district court did not violate Rule 32(c)(1) by failing
to make specific findings on the issue of sentencing entrapnent
because Jennings failed to clearly present that issue to the

district court. See United States v. Rodriguez, 897 F.2d 1324,

1327-28 (5th Gir.), cert. denied, 498 U S. 857 (1990).

The district court did not err in denying Jennings' notion
for judgnent of acquittal because, viewing the evidence in a
light nost favorable to the verdict, a rational trier of fact
coul d have found that Jennings was guilty of possession with the
intent to distribute cocai ne beyond a reasonabl e doubt. United

States v. Gallo, 927 F.2d 815, 820 (5th Gr. 1991).

AFFI RVED.



